
 
 

Critical Incident Stress Management (CISM) 
Information Sheet 

 
Stress is a normal part of every significant job. At different times during your career with the Department your 
level of stress may reach a significant or critical point. An acute stress reaction is frequently related to a specific 
unusual event (death of a co-worker, multi-casualty incident, severe dismemberment or disfigurement of victim, 
death of a child, personally knowing or relating to the victim, etc.). A delayed reaction may happen days, weeks, 
and/or years after an event. This typically occurs after you are re-exposed or “triggered” by a similar sight, sound, 
smell, taste, touch, situation, etc. Cumulative stress is the buildup of stress over time, and/or when you are 
experiencing significant amounts of stress simultaneously in your life. This buildup may eventually reach a critical 
mass resulting in a stress reaction. 
 
A stress reaction is an important signal – it is your body’s way of coping with the temporary state of being 
overwhelmed by a situation. The duration of the symptoms (hours, days, weeks, or months) depends on your 
personal circumstances. However, once properly addressed, most acute stress reactions will significantly lessen 
within 24 – 72 hours and a thoughtful combination of stress management strategies will lessen the impact of most 
situations. 
 
Some common signs and symptoms of a stress reaction are: 
 

Physical Cognitive Emotional Behavioral 

Rapid heart rate 
Elevated BP 
Increased respirations 
Profuse sweating 
Nausea 
Dizziness 
Muscle tremors 
Twitches 
Head aches 
Thirst 
Chills 
Fatigue 
Muscle weakness 
Grinding of teeth 
Visual difficulties 
Vomiting 
Physical 
Voiding of GI track 
Fainting 
*Chest pain 
*Difficulty breathing 
*Shock symptoms, etc. 
 
*Needs immediate  
medical evaluation. 

Poor &/or Impaired: 
 Concentration 
 Problem solving 
 Attention 
 Decision making 
 Abstract thinking 

Memory problems 
Confusion 
Heightened awareness 
Hypervigilance 
Heightened &/or  
       lowered alertness 
Difficulty identifying 
       familiar objects or  
       people 
Loss of time, place, or 
       person orientation 
Cognitive 
Disturbed thinking 
Morbid thinking 
Nightmares 
Intrusive images, etc. 

Shocked, numb 
Indifference/cut off 
Denial 
Feeling overwhelmed 
“Inappropriate”  
   emotional response 
Indecisiveness 
Loos of control 
Intense anger/rage 
Blame (self&/or other) 
Guilt 
Hate 
Irritability 
Agitation 
Anxiety 
Apprehension 
Emotional 
Fear 
Grief 
Extreme sadness 
Depression 
Relief, etc. 

Increased&/or Decreased: 
 Appetite 
 Sleep 
 Sex drive 
 Drug/alcohol cravings 
 Energy level 

Change in activity 
Change in speech 
Change in usual communication 
Emotional outbursts 
Withdrawal 
Crying 
Non-specific bodily complaints 
Somatization 
Internalizing 
Intensified Startle Reflex 
Behavioral 
Hyper alert to environment 
Inability to rest 
Erratic movements 
Anti-social acts 
Suspiciousness, etc. 

 
Any of the symptoms above may indicate the need for a medical evaluation. When in doubt, contact a physician. 

Information directly modified from The International Critical Incident Stress Foundation, Inc. www.icisf.org 
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Potential Ways to Reduce a Stress Reaction: 
 Remember, you are a NORMAL person, having NORMAL reactions to an extremely difficult situation. 
 Four natural physiological stress relievers are: laughing, crying, exercise, and touch. The more you can include these 

in your life, the greater the potential for reduced stress level. 
 Especially within the first 24 – 48 hours (if possible), include periods of strenuous physical exercise alternated with 

relaxation to alleviate some of the physical reactions. 
 Drink lots and lots and lots of water. 
 Eat well-balanced and regular meals (even if you do not feel like it). 
 Get plenty of rest. 
 Be aware of wanting to alter yourself with caffeine, nicotine, drugs, or alcohol. These chemicals tend to 

intensify the physiological stress reactions you are already experiencing. Additionally, you do not want to complicate 
the situation by adding substance abuse to the list of problems. 

 Do things that feel good to you: read, write, pray/meditate, listen to music, walk, sit quietly, cook, watch a movie, take 
a hot shower/bath, get a massage, do progressive relaxation & deep breathing exercises, etc. 

 Talk and spend time with others – many find that talking is the most healing medicine. 
 Help your co-workers as much as possible by checking out how they are doing and sharing your thoughts and feelings 

with them. 
 Realize those around you may also be under stress. 
 Allow yourself some down time to just relax and temporarily do nothing. 
 Maintain as normal schedule as possible – structure your time and keep busy. 
 Make as many daily decisions as possible which will give you a sense of control over your life (i.e. if someone asks 

you what you want to eat – give an answer even if you are not sure). 
 Postpone major life decisions (moving, leaving the job, ending a relationship, making major financial investments, 

etc.) for a minimum of 30 days. 
 Recurring thoughts, dreams, or flashbacks are normal. Typically, they are just signals that your body needs to further 

process the details of the event(s). Find constructive ways to understand and integrate these details (talk, write, draw, 
pray, meditate, etc.). 

 If you get “stuck,” consider consulting trained CISM peers, clergy, mental health professionals, and/or your physician 
– let the helpers do their job to serve you. It can make a significant difference. 

 

How Can I Help My Loved One: 

 There is no “right” thing to say. Listening is often the best thing to do. 
 Remember, the healing process is very dynamic and there is a wide range of normal reactions. Some 

individuals will want to share specific details, others will prefer a quiet, compassionate presence – most will want a 
combination of support. Remain flexible to his/her needs rather than “expect” certain reactions. 

 Spend time with the affected individual – offer your assistance and a listening ear even if he/she has not asked for 
help. 

 Assist with practical things like cooking, cleaning, caring for the children, grocery shopping, etc. 
 Give him/her some private time. 
 Don’t take anger or other feelings directed at you personally. 
 Don’t tell him/her that they are “lucky it was not worse” – impacted individuals are not consoled by these statements. 

Instead, tell them that you are sorry that such an event has occurred, and you want to understand and assist them. 
 Take care of yourself. You will not be able to help anyone if you do not first care for yourself. 

 

For more information on the CISM Program, please contact either of the following: 
 
 

Alejandro Zavala 

Director of Chemical and Behavioral Addictions  Cell (213) 332-0334 
LMFT, CADC II #124981 
 
Dr. Maribel Contreras     Cell (213) 544-5891 
LMFT, Psy.D MFC #46194 
 
Hugo Catalan Jr.      Cell (213) 544-5890 
Chemical and Behavioral Addictions Manager 
CATC II #2013126 
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NAME TRAINING SHIFT DEPARTMENT 
ASSIGNMENT PHONE # E-MAIL 

Abe, Keston  9A LAFD 323-356-7075 kestonabe@gmail.com 
Acevedo, Francisco IAFF/CISM S LAFD 310-704-6858 francisco.acevedo@lacity.org 
Addleman, Stephen IAFF/CISM 67B LAFD 909-647-8959 saddleman@uflac.org 
Albarran, Daniel CISM 60B LAFD 805-907-5246 dcalbarran@yahoo.com 
Albert, Jack CISM 67B LAFD 805-279-3670 jack.albert@lacity.org 
Alva, Stephen IAFF/CISM DT81 LAFD 626-824-1203 stevealva34@hotmail.com 
Baham, Jack IAFF/CISM 27A LAFD 310-874-2376 jack.baham@lacity.org 
Balzano, Daniel CISM 59A LAFD 562-846-5579 Daniel.balzano@lacity.org 
Barber, Brett IAFF/CISM 2A LAFD 562-233-7284 Brett.barber@lacity.org 
Boswell, Charles IAFF/CISM 4A LAFD 310-502-3907 cbozgo@yahoo.com 

Boyd, Giovanni CISM 34C LAFD 310-720-4437 giovanni.n.boyd@lacity.org 
Brian George CISM 9A LAFD 562-303-2307 brianrgeorge@gmail.com 
Brodowy, Nikki CISM S LAFD 310-920-1649 elise.brodowy@lacity.org 

Cardenas, John CISM AOPS LAFD 661-917-7019 john.cardenas@lacity.org 
Carlin, Richard  3C LAFD 562-631-9789 richard.carlin@lacity.org 

Carter, Scott CISM Air Ops / 107B LAFD 310-714-9584 carterangie@att.net 
Cohen, David CISM  23A LAFD 805-826-6188 david.cohen@lacity.org 
Connolly, Shawn IAFF/CISM S LAFD 661-877-7939 shawnconnolly@sbcglobal.net 
Cooper, Kwame IAFF RETIRED LAFD 323-997-2246 akali@sbcglobal.net 
Cordobes, Robby IAFF/CISM 3C LAFD 310-977-5041 robert.cordobes@lacity.org 

Cordova, Frank IAFF/CISM RETIRED LAFD 626-695-1655 jafofjc@gmail.com 
Covin, Ivan IAFF 43A LAFD 323-351-4950 ivan.covin@lacity.org 
Crabbe, Tanya IAFF 68C LAFD 949-293-3035 ffcrabbe3@gmail.com 
Crivello, Kerry CISM S LAFD 310-801-3258 kerrymcrivello@gmail.com 
D'Arrigo, Cory IAFF 68B LAFD 714-747-1825 corydar@pacbell.net 
Davila, Victor CISM 34A LAFD 213-400-5556 victor.davila@lacity.org 
Davis, John IAFF 37C LAFD 805-340-9231 johnnd340@aol.com 
Davis, Tyrone CISM 94A LAFD 310-567-7567 tyrone.davis@lacity.org 

Dickey, Neal CISM 39C LAFD 310-592-8234 Neal.dickey@gmail.com 
Draeger, Justin CISM 48C LAFD 951-375-7133 Justin.Draeger@lacity.org 
Elliott, Brandon IAFF/CISM 29A LAFD 949-295-0762 brandon.elliott@lacity.org 
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NAME TRAINING SHIFT DEPARTMENT PHONE # E-MAIL 

Escobar, Freddy IAFF UFLAC 
PRESIDENT LAFD 805-794-8105 fescobar@uflac.org 

Ferrari, Daniel IAFF 25C LAFD 714-292-1156 bigdan19024@yahoo.com 
Fierro, Manuel CISM S LAFD 213-660-5047 Mhomechicken44@outlook.com 
Gamboa, Tony IAFF/CISM 80B LAFD 213-507-6439 tgamboa@uflac.org 
Garcia, Ceasar CISM/IAFF 101C RETIRED/LIVES IN TX 951-236-1402 grc649@aol.com 
Garcia, Cesar CISM 39C LAFD 818-742-7388 cesar.s.garcia@lacity.org 
Garcia, Mario CISM S LAFD 310-650-7474 mario.garcia@lacity.org 
Gastelum, David IAFF 92B LAFD 310-987-8142 gastelumdavid@rocketmail.com 
Gath, Shaun CISM S LAFD 805-404-3774 shaungath@ymail.com 
Gehr, Scott IAFF S LAFD 714-655-0830 snlgehr@yahoo.com 
Gerlich, Stacy CISM S LAFD 818-414-9975 stacy.gerlich@lacity.org 
Glennon, Trey IAFF/CISM 63C LAFD 714-742-5555 trey.glennon@lacity.org 
Gocke, Andrew IAFF/CISM 39B LAFD 818-388-9931 andrewgocke@gmail.com 

Godinez, Rick   CHAPLAIN/RETIRED 661-904-3050 rick.godinez@lacity.org 
Gonzalez, Mario IAFF/CISM DT81 LAFD 805-231-6002 mario.gonzalez@lacity.org 
Gross, Rico CISM S LAFD 805-208-8070 lilgboy50@msn.com 
Gschweng, Christopher CISM S LAFD 562-276-8538 Christopher.gschweng@lacity.org 
Hahn, David CISM  77B LAFD 310-882-0338 david.hahn@lacity.org 
Harris, Brian Todd CISM S LAFD 805-207-7899 heli4012@gmail.com 
Hawkins, Robert IAFF  57B LAFD 310-947-5253 robert.hawkins@lacity.org 
Henry, Mark IAFF 84B LAFD 310-428-7769 mark.henry@lacity.org 
Hester, Ralph IAFF 69A LAFD 818-312-0544 ralph.hester@lacity.org 

Hurtado, Francisco IAFF 63A LAFD 714-717-3720 francisco.hurtado@lacity.org 
Jensen, Susan IAFF/CISM S LAFD 818-731-1332 susan.jensen@lacity.org 

Kammerer, Michael CISM S LAFD 805-338-4688 michael.kammerer@lacity.org 
Kearns, Jared CISM DT81 LAFD 805-501-0825 jared.kearnslacity.org 
Kepner, Kady IAFF S LAFD 818-903-1129 kristina.kepner@lacity.org 

Ketaily, Tim IAFF 61A LAFD 805-479-5731 tmketaily@gmail.com 
Klemme, Brett IAFF 38C LAFD 562-761-8666 brettklemme@gmail.com 
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Koffler, Kent IAFF/CISM 66B LAFD 626-818-9006 kentkoffler@gmail.com 
Landon David IAFF 84A LAFD 805-368-8770 david.landon@lacity.org 

Lawrence, Valerie CISM  Widows Program/ 
Volunteer 818-424-5974 connected2god@gmail.com 

Leach, Damon IAFF/CISM S LAFD 310-562-9110 damon.leach@lacity.org 
Lee, Dan IAFF/CISM 44B LAFD 949-929-2121 dannydlee@gmail.com 

Lopez, Noe Anthony CISM 36A LAFD 310-344-5434 ffnalopez@sbcglobal.net 
Martinez, Chris IAFF/CISM RETIRED LAFD 760-954-3791 torolafd@yahoo.com 
Mattox, Elena IAFF/CISM RETIRED LAFD 213-379-1230 elena.mattox@lacity.org 
Mc Elroy, Bob IAFF/CISM RETIRED LAFD 714-585-9250 Mcelroylafd@aol.com 
Medina, Paul CISM 44C LAFD 951-236-8126 paul.medina@lacity.org 
Meza, Miguel IAFF 60C LAFD 310-897-0824 meza824@gmail.com 

Moore, Ian IAFF 9C LAFD 805-813-1282 moore.ian.88@gmail.com 
Moreno, Gabriel CISM 38A LAFD 714-724-5556 fightin25@yahoo.com 
Murillo, Richard CISM 6A LAFD 626-201-1446 richard.murillo@lacity.org 
Najera, Rick CISM S LAFD 818-469-4901 rick.najera@lacity.org 
Negrete, George   CHAPLAIN/ RETIRED 310-489-0709 firechapln@gmail.com 
O'Connor, John IAFF/CISM 111B LAFD 310-251-5009 firehogg1@yahoo.com 

Oetgen, Gage CISM 5C LAFD 949-330-3115 o12gage@cox.net 
Ostergaard, Ryan CISM  9A LAFD 562-453-9929 Ryan_o@earthlink.net 
Pasos, Jess CISM  CHAPLAIN/ RETIRED 805-777-7105 jpasos@verizon.net 

Penuelas, Juan IAFF 25B LAFD 562-631-3382 juan.penuelas@lacity.org 
Perez, Robert CISM DT40 LAFD 213-440-3230 Robert.perez@lacity.org 
Peterson, Harry CISM 70A LAFD 213-361-2982 Harry.peterson@lacity.org 
Pham, Paul CISM  68C LAFD 310-739-9681 paul.pham@lacity.org 
Phillips, Stephen CISM S LAFD 310-570-5541 stephen.phillips@lacity.org 
Porter, Brett CISM 13B LAFD  805-506-1386 brett.porter@lacity.org 
Randolph, Justin CISM 27C LAFD 805-432-0941 Justin.randolph@lacity.org 
Rickey, Jeff CISM  RETIRED 661-993-7096 jefrick@msn.com 
Rivera, Marty CISM 97C LAFD 805-216-4988 martin.rivera@lacity.org 
Rodriguez, Corey CISM 91A LAFD 310-795-2697 crodsurfs@gmail.com 
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Rodriguez, Don CISM 48B LAFD 714-943-5644 Heavydee48@gmail.com 
Rodriguez, Mario IAFF 1A LAFD 562-298-7026 MarioRod54@gmail.com 
Rose, Corey IAFF 88A Chaplain LAFD 818-523-5652 corey.rose@lacity.org 
Saunders, Sean IAFF/CISM 92B LAFD 213-595-9116 sean.saunders@lacity.org 

Schmidt, Eric CISM S LAFD 818-262-0589 Eric.schmidt@lacity.org 
Schutt, Jason IAFF 28A LAFD 818-269-3086 Jason.schutt@lacity.org 
Scott, Rob IAFF  80B LAFD 949-750-7556 rob.scott@lacity.org 
Secci, Cecco CISM S LAFD 310-739-3323 cecco.secci@lacity.org 
Seiser, Michael CISM 82A LAFD 818-585-5158 michael.seiser@lacity.org 
Shapiro, Marc IAFF/CISM 84B LAFD 805-358-1943 marc.shapiro@lacity.org 

Silverman, Branden CISM S LAFD 818-792-9686 bsilverman1880@gmail.com 
Smith, Kevin CISM 85B CHAPLAIN LAFD 909-213-0702 kevin.smith@lacity.org 
Takeshita, Robert & 
(Willow) CISM 27C Therapy Dog 

Handler LAFD 213-278-3447 Robert.takeshita@lacity.org 

Tapia, Abe  CISM  26B LAFD 323-697-6237 abe.tapia@lacity.org 
Temple, Anthony CISM 20A LAFD 818-416-0081 anthony.temple@lacity.org 
Terrusa, John CISM 114A LAFD 805-551-9101 jterrusa@gmail.com 
Teter, Jedidiah CISM  33B LAFD 805-341-2551 Jedidiah.teter@lacity.org 
Thyfault, Chris CISM 77A LAFD 805-312-5046 cjtefo@yahoo.com 
Tukua, Shawn IAFF DT40 LAFD 562-405-2740 shawn.tukua@lacity.org 
Van Gerpen, Adam IAFF 84C LAFD 213-444-9332 avangerpen@uflac.org 
Vidovich, Tony IAFF 48A LAFD 562-522-5622 slugvido@aol.com 
Vigliotta, Richard IAFF/CISM 7C LAFD 805-433-3144 richard.vigliotta@lacity.org 
Walker, Jay IAFF, CISM 38A LAFD 562-972-6298 jay.walker@lacity.org 
Werle, Tim  85A SENIOR CHAPLAIN 714-330-2711 timothy.werle@lacity.org 
Westbrook, Troy CISM 100C LAFD 818-390-2470 westbrooktroy@yahoo.com 
Williams, Brian IAFF 42A LAFD 714-801-6058 brian.williams@lacity.org 
Woolf, Mark IAFF/CISM S CHAPLAIN/RETIRED 951-294-7135 mark.woolf@lacity.org 
Worcester, Warren CISM 10A LAFD 909-815-0267 warren.worcester@lacity.org 
Wuerfel, Tim CISM MFC DISPATCH LAFD 213-808-2189 timothy.wuerfel@lacity.org 
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Alejandro Zavala, 
LMFT, CADC II 

#124981 
 

CISM UFLAC 

Director of Behavioral 
Health Services 
Licensed Marriage and 
Family Therapist 

Office 747-200-6266 
Cell     213-332-0334 azavala@uflac.org 

Dr. Maribel Contreras, 
LMFT, Psy.D MFC 

#46194 
CISM UFLAC 

Licensed Marriage and 
Family Therapist 
 

Office 747-200-6266 
Cell     213-544-5891 

 

mcontreras@uflac.org 
 

Hugo Catalan Jr.,  
CATC II #2013126 

 
CISM UFLAC 

Chemical and Behavioral 
Addictions Manager 
 

Office 747-200-6266 
Cell     213-544-5890 

hcatalan@uflac.org 
 

Dr. Krystle Madrid, 
Psy.D IAFF/CISM LAFD LAFD Fire Psychologist Office 213-202-5433 

Cell 213-718-0768 Krystle.madrid@lacity.org 

Maria Rendon CISM/IAFF UFLAC Administrative Assistant Office 747-200-6266 
Cell    213-598-3705 mrendon@uflac.org 

 


